expenses payable by the Company will amount to approximately HK$68.6 million; and

(iii)	 the net price per Placing Share will be approximately HK$0.74.

It is expected that approximately HK$68.6 million, representing all of the net proceeds from
the Placing, will be used for general working capital and future business opportunities and
investments.

Accordingly, the Directors are of the view that the Placing is in the best interest of the
Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES BY THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Directors confirm that the Company has not conducted any fund raising activities
involving the issue of its equity securities in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of
this announcement.

– 7 –

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement, and (ii) immediately after Completion, assuming that all of the 92,960,800
Placing Shares will be placed in full and no further Shares will be issued or repurchased
before Completion.

As at the date of this
announcement Immediately upon Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Shareholders:
Central Eagle Limited (“Central Eagle”) (Note 1) 130,897,663 28.16 130,897,663 23.47
China Sun Corporation (“China Sun”) (Note 2) 133,706,331 28.77 133,706,331 23.97
Golden Diamond Inc. (“Golden Diamond”)

(Note 3) 82,342,606 17.72 82,342,606 14.76
Public Shareholders:
Placees – – 92,960,800 16.67
Others 117,857,400 25.35 117,857,400 21.13

Total 464,804,000 100.00 557,764,800 100.00

Note 1:	 Central Eagle is wholly-owned by Mr. Wu Jingming.

Note 2:	 China Sun is wholly-owned by Mr. Qiu Chuanzhi, an executive Director. Mr. Chan Ho Yin and Mr. Li
Kin Long Kenny have been appointed joint and several receivers (the “Receivers”) of, amongst others,
the Shares beneficially owned by China Sun. For details of the appointment of the Receivers, please
refer to the announcement of the Company dated 11 October 2021.

Note 3:	 Golden Diamond is owned as to 60.00% by Ms. Lin Ping, a non-executive Director, and as to 25.00%
by Mr. Mak Yung Pan Andrew, an executive Director. The Shares beneficially owned by Golden